

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2003

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2003/44

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 9th December 2003

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 9th December 2003. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
1704.90.00	Halva, being a crushed sesame seed based confection, from the Mediterranean region	Ivan W McNicholl Tariff Consultant PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	999864A	A
3402.12.00	Catigene 888	Alchemy Chemicals Ltd PO Box 90206 AUCKLAND 1	99	999866Н	Α
7608.20.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Extruded aluminium round tube of alloy 6101, 75 to 200mm diameter		99	999746G	V
7608.20.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Extruded aluminium round tube of alloy 6061 or 6101, 75 to 250mm diameter	Electropar Ltd PO Box 58623 AUCKLAND	99	999861G	V
8477.80.00	Precured rubber tread grinding machine	Bridgestone NZ Ltd PO Box 5012 CHRISTCHURCH	99	999863C	A
8543.89.90	MHz feeder line equalisers	Telstra Clear Ltd C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics PO Box 59220 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	999865K	A
9401.90.19	Bed settee mechanisms with polypropylene decks	Vita NZ Ltd C/- K A Hobbs Customs Agents Ltd PO Box 53027 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999867F	A
* Categor	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + Denotes amendment or addition	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of November 2003.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 44) 2003

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
	1806.10.00)	Ultralife nutritional supplements and drinks	Free	Free	99	999799H	9/03	
	2106.90.09)							
r	3402.11.00	Calfax series of surfactants	Free	Free	99	999798K	9/03	
	3402.13.00	Ultramina TA 154	Free	Free	99	999800E	9/03	
	5603.91.00	Bonded cellulose fibre fabric	Free	Free	99	999794G	9/03	
r	7323.99.00	Domestic bakeware, teflon or silicone coated	Free	Free	99	999793J	9/03	
1	9026.20.09	Pressure gauges with dial diameters 64mm and below, with brass connections and movements	Free	Free	99	999797A	9/03	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	To
	5111.20.08	70% wool, 30% polyester – 1500m ²	Free	Free	99	999563D	4/03	1/04
Л	51.12	Worsted/combed woollen fabrics of a type used in manufacture of men's suits	Free	Free	99	999862E	11/03	7/04
	55.15	Synthetic and worsted/combed woollen fabrics of a type used in manufacture of men's suits 200,000m ²						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 900\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	999736K	8/03	4/04
	5112.30.08	70% wool, 30% polyester – 6000m ²						
	5515.13.29	53% polyester, 43% new wool, 4% elastane – 10,725m ²						
	5515.13.29	80% wool; 20% polyester – 3300m ²						
IM	60.04)	Knitted fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	999792L	9/03	8/04
	60.05)	Ref: 4059 Eyespy 90% polyester, 10% spandex – 3,700 metres						
	60.06)	Ref: 6530 Mistress 100% wool – 1,600 metres						
		Ref: 7505 Beach Babe 97% nylon, 3% elastane – 2,100 metres						
		Ref: 7506 Helter Skelter 97% nylon, 3% elastane – 1,600 metres						
		Ref: 6528 Nova Scotia 70% acrylic, 30% wool – 1,100 metres						
		Ref: 6521 Vesuvius 80% wool, 20% nylon 600 metres						
		Ref: 6519 Black Russian 51% nylon, 48% wool – 1,100 metres						
IM	60.04)	Knitted fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	999791B	8/03	7/04
	60.05)	Ref: 4118 Sex Kitten 100% cotton – 3,500 metres						
	60.06)	Ref: 7505 Beach Babe 97% nylon, 3% elastane – 2,500 metres						
		Ref: 4540 Enamel 65% viscose, 30% nylon, 5% spandex – 2,000 metres						
	7010.90.25	350ml bottles, non refillable – 41 million units	Free	Free	99	999358E	11/02	11/03
		440ml bottles, non refillable – 1.5 million units						
	7010.90.38	275ml bottles, non refillable – 21 million units	Free	Free	99	999359C	11/02	11/03
		330ml bottles, non refillable – 40 million units						

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
3402.11.00 7323.99.00	Calfax 10L-45 Domestic 33 x 17 x 8cm	 			986706G 997877B		

General Approval Category of Approval: CE Capital Equipment

GT Goods in Transit

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MSManufacturers' Samples

Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall RUC S

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of November 2003.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

